#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT                               |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name         | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type      |
|--------------|----------|----------------|------------------|
| Medotech A/S |          | 02/19/2013     | COMPANY: DENMARK |

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | SUNSTAR Suisse SA                |  |
|-----------------|----------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | Route de Pallatex 15             |  |
| City:           | 1163 Etoy                        |  |
| State/Country:  | SWITZERLAND                      |  |
| Entity Type:    | JOINT STOCK COMPANY: SWITZERLAND |  |

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-----------|
| Registration Number: | 3791834 | GRINDCARE |
| Registration Number: | 3574828 | MEDOTECH  |

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 7038164100

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 703-716-4003

Email: nixonptomail@nixonvan.com

Correspondent Name: Donna J. Bunton, Nixon & Vanderhye P.C.

Address Line 1: 901 N. Glebe Road

Address Line 2: 11th Floor

Address Line 4: Arlington, VIRGINIA 22203

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: DJB/4984-22

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name:

Address Line 1:

TRADEMARK REEL: 004999 FRAME: 0715

3791834

365.00

900251620

| Address Line 2: Address Line 3: Address Line 4:  |                   |
|--|-------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:   | Donna J. Bunton   |
| Signature:   | /Donna J. Bunton/ |
| Date:  | 04/05/2013        |
| Total Attachments: 2 source=MedotechAssignmentDoc#page1.tii source=MedotechAssignmentDoc#page2.tii |                   |

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004999 FRAME: 0716

# **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Medotech A/S, a company of Denmark, having a place of business at Kongsvang Allé 30, Byg 22 DK-8000 Arhus C, Denmark (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), is the owner of the trademarks GRINDCARE and MEDOTECH, the goodwill symbolized thereby and United States Registration Nos. 3,791,834, dated May 25, 2010, and 3,574,828, dated February 17, 2009, respectively, of said marks;

WHEREAS, SUNSTAR Suisse SA, a joint stock company of Switzerland, having a place of business at Route de Pallatex 15, 1163 Etoy, Switzerland (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring all of Assignor's rights, title and interest in and to the trademarks GRINDCARE and MEDOTECH, the goodwill symbolized thereby and United States Registration Nos. 3,791,834 and 3,574,828 thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the trademarks GRINDCARE and MEDOTECH, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by said marks and United States Registration Nos. 3,791,834 and 3,574,828 thereof.

MEDOTECH A/S

Date: 19th Tibmung 2013

y,\_\_\_\_

wame:

Title: I but in war.

2117100

hom fillet

| Witnessed by: |
|---------------|
| Hard          |

Date: 19/2 - 2013

Date: 19/2-20/3

-2-

2117100